agreement and decree which were unpaid at the date of her 
husband's death and that had accrued to and including 
March 1, 1950. This action was heard by the justice pre­
siding, without the intervention of a jury, and he found 
for the plaintiff in the sum of three thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($3,700) plus interest from the date of the writ. 

This case is identified in the record before this court as No. 
6331 on the Waldo Docket and is No. 1317 on the Law 
Docket. This case is now before this court on the def end­
ants' exceptions. 

The former wife also petitioned the Judge of Probate un­